	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15th 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 50-2018-CA-0023l 7-XXXX-MB
	Hon John S Kastrenakes (“JSK”)




WALTER E. SAHM and
PATRICIA SAHM
Plaintiffs/Petitioners,
v
BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY, LLC,
BRIAN O’CONNELL, AS SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN;
ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN, ERIC BERNSTEIN, MICHAEL BERNSTEIN, MOLLY SIMON, PAMELA B. SIMON, JILL IANTONI, MAX FRIEDSTEIN, LISA FRIEDSTEIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND TRUSTEES OF THE SIMON L. BERNSTEIN REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MAY 20, 2008, AS AMENDED AND RESTATED;
ELIOT BERNSTEIN, AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL
GUARDIANS OF MINOR CHILDREN JO., JA. AND D. BERNSTEIN; AND
ALL UNKNOWN TENANTS.
Defendants/Respondents.
____________________________________/
LIS PENDENS
1	The Plaintiffs have instituted this action against Defendants seeking to foreclose a mortgage with respect to the property described below and other counts contained in the Complaint. 
2	The Plaintiffs in this action are WALTER E. SAHM and PATRICIA SAHM.
3	The case number of the action is 50-2018-CA-0023l 7-XXXX-MB	as shown in the caption of the case IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.  
4	The property that is the subject matter of this action is in Palm Beach County, Florida, and is described as follows: 
Real Property: 
Lot 68, Block G, Boca Madera Unit 2, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 32, Page 59, and Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida aka 
2753 NW 34th St, Boca Raton, FL 33434. 
5	A statement of the relief sought as to the property:
Full refund from the Plaintiffs to the Defendant Candice Michelle Bernstein individually and as natural guardian the total sum of $ 217,233.00 originally paid on 06.20.2008 with all monthly mortgage payments also duly paid to the Plaintiffs with statutory interest at the statutory rate of interest from time to time since 06.20.2008 to the date of full refund.  

	Dated: May 26, 2020

	Respectfully Submitted by,

_________________________________
/s/Candice Michelle Bernstein
PRO SE Candice Michelle Bernstein, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL GUARDIAN OF MINOR CHILDREN JO., JA. AND D. BERNSTEIN
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL 33434
561-245-8588
tourcandy@gmail.com
















	
	


             	                                	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I CERTIFY that Notice of Lis Pendens above has been furnished to parties listed on attached Service List by E-mail Electronic Transmission and/or Court ECF this May 26, 2020.
	
	Respectfully Submitted by,

_________________________________
/s/Candice Michelle Bernstein
PRO SE Candice Michelle Bernstein, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL GUARDIAN OF MINOR CHILDREN JO., JA. AND D. BERNSTEIN
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL 33434
561-245-8588
tourcandy@gmail.com


Original filed with Hon Clerk and Controller Palm Beach County with
Service Fee and Recording Fees Calculated as per website below:
https://www.mypalmbeachclerk.com/resources/fees/public-records-fees/recording 
Copies to all included in the Service List
Hon Court 
Palm Beach County Courthouse
  Foreclosures
PO Box 4667
West Palm Beach, FL 33402
Main Courthouse
205 North Dixie Highway
3rd Floor Room 3.23
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Email:
Phone:  561 355-2986
SWEET APPLE, BROEKER & VARKAS, P.L.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
4800 N. Federal Highway, Suite BIOS
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
Telephone: (561) 392-1230
Email: Pleadings@SweetappleLaw.com
ROBERT A SWEETAPPLE
Florida Bar No. 0296988
BERKLEY SWEETAPPLE
Florida Bar No. 112756

Eliot Ivan Bernstein, Pro Se – Attorney in Fact, 2753 NW 34th St., Boca Raton, FL 33434, (iviewit@iviewit.tv ); 
Brian O’Connell, Esq., and Ashley Crispin Ackal, Esq., O’Connell & Crispin, PLLC, 420 Royal Palm Way, Palm Beach, FL 33480 (boconnell@ocalawyers.com ; acrispinackal@ocalawyers.com); 
Cary P. Sabol, Esq., Law Offices of Cary P. Sabol, P.O. Box 15981, West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 (CSabol@sabollaw.com ); 
Alan B. Rose, Esq., Mrachek, Fitzgerald & Rose, 505 South Flagler Drive Flagler Center, Suite 600, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (Arose@Mrachek-law.com )
E-service recipients selected for service (selected by Court for In Chamber Notice of Service):
		Name
	Email Address

	Cary P. Sabol Esq.
	CSABOL@SABOLLAW.COM 

	 
	Sara@sabollaw.com 

	Clara Crabtree Ciadella
	service@OCAlawyers.com 

	 
	secondaryservice@OCAlawyers.com 

	Eliot Ivan Bernstein
	iviewit@iviewit.tv 

	 
	iviewit@gmail.com 

	 
	tourcandy@gmail.com 

	Alan B Rose
	arose@mrachek-law.com 

	 
	manderson@mrachek-law.com 

	 
	blewter@mrachek-law.com 

	 
	arose@mrachek-law.com 

	 
	manderson@mrachek-law.com 

	 
	blewter@mrachek-law.com 

	Donald R. Tescher
	dtescher@tescherlaw.com 

	 
	agehle@tescherlaw.com 

	Robert L. Spallina
	rspallina@tescherlaw.com 

	 
	kmoran@tescherlaw.com 

	Alan Jay Ciklin
	aciklin@ciklinlubitz.com 

	Brian M O'Connell
	service@OCAlawyers.com 

	 
	secondaryservice@OCAlawyers.com 

	Steven Alan Lessne
	slessne@gunster.com 

	 
	lvanegas@gunster.com 

	 
	eservice@gunster.com 

	Diana Lewis
	dzlewis@aol.com 

	Mrachek, Fitzgerald, Rose, Konopka, Thomas & Weiss
	arose@mrachek-law.com 

	Ciklin Lubitz f.k.a. Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Con
	aciklin@ciklinlubitz.com 

	O'Connell & Crispin Ackal, PLLC
	mailto:boconnell@ocalawyers.com 

	Oppenheimer Trust Company of Delaware
	Janet.Craig@opco.com 

	Oppenheimer Trust Company of New Jersey
	Hunt.Worth@opco.com 

	Ted Bernstein
	ted@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

	Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
	slessne@gunster.com 

	GrayRobinson, P.A.
	mayanne.downs@gray-robinson.com 

	ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC
	dzlewis@aol.com 

	Robert A Sweetapple
	pleadings@sweetapplelaw.com 

	 
	lwills@sweetapplelaw.com 

	 
	rsweetapple@sweetapplelaw.com 

	Berkley Sweetapple
	bsweetapple@sweetapplelaw.com 





MASTER SERVICE LIST - SSFL15th - 2014CP002815
Case 
Oppenheimer v BFR and Children Trusts
	#
	Law Firm / Attorney
	Address/Emails
	Party Represented

	1
	Tescher & Spallina, PA / 
Donald R. Tescher, Robert L. Spallina
	Boca Village Corporate Center I
4855 Technology Way
Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33431
 (561) 997-7008
dtescher@tescherlaw.com,
dtescher@tescherspallina.com,
ddustin@tescherlaw.com,
rspallina@comcast.net,
rspallina@tescherspallina.com
	Tescher & Spallina, PA, 
Robert Spallina (Personally & Professionally), 
Donald Tescher (Personally & Professionally),

	2
	Mark R. Manceri, P.A. / 
Mark R. Manceri, Esq. - Bar Number: 444560
	1600 S Federal Hwy 
Ste 900
Pompano Beach, FL 33062-7520
954-491-7099 
mrmlaw@comcast.net,
mrmlaw1@gmail.com
	Bernstein Family Realty (BFR),
Ted Bernstein,
Mark R. Manceri, Esq. (Professionally & Personally)

	3
	Mrachek, Fitzgerald, Rose, Konopka, Thomas & Weiss, P.A. / 
Page, Mrachek, Fitzgerald & Rose, P.A. / 
Alan B. Rose, Esq.
	505 South Flagler Drive
Suite 600
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
+1 (561) 355-6991
arose@mrachek-law.com,
arose@pm-law.com, 
mchandler@mrachek-law.com,
abourget@mrachek-law.com
	Ted Bernstein as Manager BFR, 
Attorney Alan B. Rose, Esq. (Personally & Professionally), 
Page, Mrachek, Fitzgerald & Rose, P.A.

	4
	Pankauski Law Firm PLLC /
John J. Pankauski, Esq. 
	120 South Olive Avenue 
7th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
+1 (561) 514-0900
john@pankauskilawfirm.com,
courtfilings@pankauskilawfirm.com,
Michelle@Pankauskilawfirm.com
	Ted Bernstein, 
Attorney John Pankauski, Esq. (Personally & Professionally), 
Pankauski Law Firm PLLC

	5
	ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC / Diana Lewis Fla. Bar No. 351350 - GAL
	2765 Tecumseh Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
(561) 758-3017
dzlewis@aol.com
	Joshua, Jacob & Daniel Bernstein

	6
	Gray Robinson, PA /
Steven Lessne, Esq.
	225 NE Mizner Blvd #500
Boca Raton, FL 33432
steven.lessne@gray-robinson.com
	Dennis McNamara
Executive Vice President and General Counsel 
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.
Corporate Headquarters
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
800-221-5588
Dennis.mcnamara@opco.com
info@opco.com

Janet Craig
Oppenheimer Trust Company of Delaware, Manager BFR
405 Silverside Road
Wilmington, DE 19809
Janet.Craig@opco.com 

Hunt Worth, Esq.
President
Oppenheimer Trust Company of Delaware
405 Silverside Road
Wilmington, DE 19809
302-792-3500
hunt.worth@opco.com

William McCabe
Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.
85 Broad St Fl 25
New York, NY 10004
William.McCabe@opco.com 

	7
	Steven A. Lessne, Esq.
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
	777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 650-0545
Facsimile: (561) 655-5677
E-Mail Designations:
slessne@gunster.com 
jhoppel@gunster.com 
eservice@gunster.com 
	Dennis McNamara
Executive Vice President and General Counsel 
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.
Corporate Headquarters
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
800-221-5588
Dennis.mcnamara@opco.com
info@opco.com

Janet Craig
Oppenheimer Trust Company of Delaware, Manager BFR
405 Silverside Road
Wilmington, DE 19809
Janet.Craig@opco.com 

Hunt Worth, Esq.
President
Oppenheimer Trust Company of Delaware
405 Silverside Road
Wilmington, DE 19809
302-792-3500
hunt.worth@opco.com

William McCabe
Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.
85 Broad St Fl 25
New York, NY 10004
William.McCabe@opco.com 

	8
	Unrepresented
	
	James Dimon
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer
JP Morgan Chase & CO.
270 Park Ave. New York, NY 10017-2070
Jamie.dimon@jpmchase.com

	9
	Unrepresented
	
	STP Enterprises, Inc.
303 East Wacker Drive
Suite 210
Chicago IL 60601-5210
psimon@stpcorp.com

	10
	Unrepresented
	
	Gerald R. Lewin
CBIZ MHM, LLC
1675 N Military Trail
Fifth Floor
Boca Raton, FL 33486
 561-994-5050
lewin@cbiz.com

	11
	Unrepresented
	
	CBIZ MHM, LLC 
General Counsel
6480 Rockside Woods Blvd. South
Suite 330
Cleveland, OH 44131
ATTN: General Counsel
generalcounsel@cbiz.com
(216)447-9000

	12
	Unrepresented
	
	Albert Gortz, Esq.
Proskauer Rose LLP
One Boca Place
2255 Glades Road
Suite 421 Atrium
Boca Raton, FL 33431-7360
agortz@proskauer.com

	13
	Unrepresented
	
	Heritage Union Life Insurance Company
A member of WiltonRe Group of Companies
187 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897
cstroup@wiltonre.com

	14
	Unrepresented
	
	Estate of Simon Bernstein
Brian M O'Connell Pa
515 N Flagler Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com 

	15
	Unrepresented
	
	Byrd F. "Biff" Marshall, Jr.
President & Managing Director
Gray Robinson, PA
225 NE Mizner Blvd #500
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
biff.marshall@gray-robinson.com

	16
	Unrepresented
	
	T&S Registered Agents, LLC
Wells Fargo Plaza
925 South Federal Hwy Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
dtescher@tescherspallina.com 

	17
	Unrepresented
	
	David Lanciotti
Executive VP and General Counsel
LaSalle National Trust NA
CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, as Successor
10 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2750
Chicago, IL 60603
David.Lanciotti@ctt.com

	18
	Unrepresented
	
	Joseph M. Leccese
Chairman
Proskauer Rose LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
jleccese@proskauer.com 

	19
	Unrepresented
	
	Brian Moynihan
Bank of America
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer
100 N Tryon St #170, Charlotte, NC 28202
Phone:(980) 335-3561

	20
	Unrepresented
	
	Ralph S. Janvey
Krage & Janvey, L.L.P.
Federal Court Appointed Receiver
Stanford Financial Group
2100 Ross Ave, Dallas, TX 75201
rjanvey@kjllp.com

	21
	Unrepresented
	
	Neil Wolfson
President & Chief Executive Officer
Wilmington Trust Company
1100 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19890-0001
nwolfson@wilmingtontrust.com

	22
	Unrepresented
	
	Dennis G. Bedley
Chairman of the Board, Director and Chief Executive Officer
Legacy Bank of Florida
Glades Twin Plaza
2300 Glades Road
Suite 120 West – Executive Office
Boca Raton, FL 33431
info@legacybankfl.com
DBedley@LegacyBankFL.com

	23
	Pro Se
	
	Eliot Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL 33434
561-245-8588
iviewit@iviewit.tv,
iviewit@gmail.com,
tourcandy@gmail.com

	24
	Unrepresented
	
	Jacob Noah Archie Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL 33434
561-245-8588
telenetjake@gmail.com

	25
	Unrepresented
	
	Daniel Elijsha Abe Ottomo Bernstein
c/o Eliot & Candice Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL 33434
561-245-8588
iviewit@iviewit.tv,
tourcandy@gmail.com

	26
	Unrepresented
	
	Joshua Ennio Zander Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL 33434
561-245-8588
telenetjosh@gmail.com

	27
	Unrepresented
	
	Matthew Logan

	28
	Unrepresented
	
	Pamela Beth Simon,
Molly Simon
950 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 2603
Chicago, IL  60611
+1 (312) 819-7474 x Ext. 414
psimon@stpcorp.com,
molly.simon1203@gmail.com

	29
	Unrepresented
	
	Jill Iantoni
2101 Magnolia Lane 
Highland Park, IL 60035
+1 (312) 804-2318
jilliantoni@gmail.com

	30
	Unrepresented
	
	Lisa Friedstein, 
Carly Friedstein,
Max Friedstein
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, IL  60035
+1 (847) 877-4633
lisa@friedsteins.com,
lisa.friedstein@gmail.com,
mscarly@gmail.com,
khoolmax@gmail.com

	31
	Unrepresented
	
	Michael Bernstein,
Eric Bernstein,
Alexandra Bernstein
880 Berkley Street
Boca Raton, FL 33487
alb07c@gmail.com,
mchl_bernstein@yahoo.com,
edb07fsu@gmail.com

	32
	Unrepresented
	
	Lindsay Baxley aka Lindsay Giles (Personally & Professionally)

	33
	Unrepresented
	
	Kimberly Francis Moran (Personally & Professionally)

	34
	Wilson Elser / 
Anthony P. Strasius, Esq.
	100 Southeast Second Street
Suite 3800
Miami, FL  33131
+1 (305) 341-2287
anthony.strasius@wilsonelser.com
	Gerald R. Lewin
CBIZ MHM, LLC
1675 N Military Trail
Fifth Floor
Boca Raton, FL 33486
 561-994-5050
lewin@cbiz.com
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